



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID F. MILLER III,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 36, 2013
Appellant,)
) Court below: Court of
) Chancery of the State
v.) of Delaware
)
PALLADIUM INDUSTRIES, INC.,)
) C.A. No. 7475-VCN
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)
)

APPELLANT DAVID F. MILLER III'S REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

F. Jay Flynn, Jr.
McNAMARA & FLYNN, P.A.
84 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 723-3344

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Kathleen M. Miller (No. 2898)
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)
Smith, Katzenstein & Jenkins LLP
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 100
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, Delaware 19889
Telephone: (302) 652-8400
kmiller@skjlaw.com
kgreen@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for David F. Miller, III -Plaintiff
Below, Appellant*

Dated: June 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. MR. MILLER IS ENTITLED TO MANDATORY ADVANCEMENT
 PURSUANT TO THE BYLAWS 1

 A. THE WORD “SHALL” CREATES MANDATORY
 ADVANCEMENT RIGHTS 1

 B. PALLADIUM’S READING OF THE WORD “UNLESS”
 EVISERATES THE MANDATORY RIGHT TO ADVANCEMENT 3

 C. SECTION 1 BEING SUBJECT TO SECTIONS 2 AND 5 DOES
 NOT MAKE THE RIGHT TO ADVANCEMENT PERMISSIVE..... 11

 D. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS MR. MILLER’S
 READING OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE BYLAWS NOT
 PALLADIUM’S INTERPRETATION 12

 II. IF THE COURT DETERMINES PALLADIUM’S BYLAWS ARE
 AMBIGUOUS, IT WAS AN ERROR TO DISMISS THE ACTION 15

 A. THE DOCTRINE OF *CONTRA PROFERENTEM* APPLIES TO
 ORGANIZATIONAL CORPORATE DOCUMENTS 15

 B. *CONTRA PROFERENTEM* CAN BE APPLIED HERE DESPITE
 THE FACT THAT MR. MILLER WAS A BOARD MEMBER
 WHEN THE BYLAWS WERE ADOPTED 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advanced Mining Systems, Inc. v. Fricke</i> , 623 A.2d 82 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	2, 4, 13
<i>Baker v. Impact Holding, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2979050 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2010)	4
<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	2
<i>Brady v. i2 Technologies Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3691286 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	16
<i>Brown v. Liveops, Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 324 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	3, 13
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	6
<i>Greco v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1261446 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1999).....	16
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 55957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1997).....	13
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 695579 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 1997)	9
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	13
<i>In re Central Banking Sys., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 183692 (Del. Ch. May 11, 1993).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	15, 16

<i>Majkowski v. American Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	2
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 2316550 (Del. Supr. May 28, 2013).....	16
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	1
<i>Schoon v. Troy Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 1157 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	3
<i>SI Management L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	14
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)	passim
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Tenneco Automotive Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3217795 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2004)	18

Other Authorities

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145(e)	7, 12
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 26(d)(iii).....	5
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 9(b)(ii).....	5
